
STATE OF OKLAH OMA, gs
MAY - 8 1972

OKLAHOMA COUNTY SECRETAR Y
CORPORAT ION COMM ISSIONOF OKLAHOMA

Kath ryn Ratcliffe of lawful age, being duly sworn
on oath, deposes and says : Tha t she i s the Pr incipal
Clerk of THE DAILY LAW JOURNAL-RECORD, a
newspaper of general circulation in the State of Okla -
homa and printed at Oklahoma City, Oklah oma, reg-
ularly, continuously and un i nterrupt edly published in
sa id County for a period of more than 104 consecutive
weeks next prior to the publication of the attached
notice, and having a paid circulation therein and with
admiss ion to the United States mails as secon d c lass
mail matter and printed in Oklahoma City, Okl ahoma
County , where delivered to th e Un ite d States mail ;
that said newspaper comes within all of t he prescrip-
tions and requirements of Senate Bill No. 47 and spe-
cifically Section 1 thereof, enacted b y the Nineteenth
Legisl a ture of State of Oklahoma , approved April 13,
1943 (Title 25, Chap. 4, Session Law s, 1943) and meets
all other requirements of the laws of the State of
Oklahoma with refere nce to legal publications ; that the
attached notice was published in all regular editions of
said newspaper on the following dates :

------- ----- - --- ------ - ----

Subscribed and sworn to befor e me this3rd

C

day of ----- -~Y .
--- -~-_ .---°°------•--°---------

L '/__ .'__'""'" ' ____ '" '"""
Notary Public.

My commission expires November 10, 1974
PUBLISHER'S FEE : $21 9 ~ JQ
SM-B-71
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owned tracts within the unit area, such as will reasonable permit
persons otherwise entitled to share in the benefit of the
production of such separately owned tracts, to produce or receive,
in lieu thereof, their fair, equitable, and reasonable share of
the unit production or other benefits thereof . That the separately
owned tracts fair, equitable, and reasonable share of the units
production is measured by the value of each such tract for oil and
gas purposes and its contributing value to the unit in relation
to like values of other tracts in the unit, taking into account
acreage, quantities of oil and gas recoverable therefrom, location
on structure, its probable productivity of oil and gas in the
absence of unit operations, the burden of operations which the
tract will, or is likely, to be sfibjected .

6 . It is the further testimony of the applicant that
82 .1% of the lessees of record of the unit area affected hereby,
and that it has been ratified by owners of record of not less
than 81 .1% (exclusive of royalty interests owned by lessees or
by subsidiary of any lessee) of the normal 1/8 royalty interests
in and to the unit area and that an executed plan of unitization
which has been executed by the lessees and ratified by the
royalty interest and overriding royalty interest has been filed
by the Corporation Commission .

7 . It w as the testimony of the applicant on cross-
examinat ion th at th e int eres t owned by the prot estant Pe tro leum
Corporatio n o f Te xas was formerly owned by Amerada Hess Co rporation ,
and that it was det ermined by the engineering committ ee worki ng
with Amerada Hess that their tract shot .ld be given more reserves
than it had orig inally been given an d -_his w as done . It further
came out upon cro ss-examination that %lnile there was an increas e
to the Petroleum Corporation of Texa s tract that the increase
had actually been spread on a participati on basis over all the
unit area .

8 . It is the testimony of the protestant, Petroleum
rnr~nr~+~~tinn nf Tov_c +h `+ ++ ~r.:^~ -an 1[:t C r .. C1~ in ::3ct: . n. "v. . .

19, that tract 9 has two wells both being completed in August of
1952 and tract 19 has no wells at this time, that the approximate
current production is 14 barrels of oil per day for the two wells .
That it acquired its interest from Amerada Hess on a bid basi s
on November 1, 1971, that it made the purchase with knowledge of
the unitization but did not know exactly when the unitization would
come into effect, that it became aware of the meetings of engineering
committees for the unitization-of this area after they were held ,
the reason for this was that Amerada Hess failed to transmit notice
to Petroleum Corporation of Texas . That the primary reserve figure
assigned by the Protestant as of November 1, 1971 when they purchased
these two tracts was in excess of 62,000 barrels of primary reserves
and this was based on a 6% decline curve . That the reason for its
opposition to this plan of unitization is that Petroleum Corporation
of Texas although it operates 10 unitizations and is partner s
in 18 other unitizations it feels that it cannot participate in this
plan due to the participation formula since its tracts will no t
be able to recover its per rata share of the oil . That the unit
operation, that is those operations which will convert the wells
to water injection wells and other items which will benefit the
secondary recovery phase of the operation are being charged
against the primary production . That the formula should be
modified to give more weight to remaining primary reserves, that
also the engineering committee only allocated 33,000 barrels of
remaining primary to P etroleum Corporation of Texas tracts while
under a decline curve which was used to purchase the property over
62,000 of remaining primary were established by both Amerada Hess
and the protestant. That based on economics the unit would operate
for the first three years at a loss and that said plan would co ntinue
at a loss except for the last three years of its life . That
Petroleum Corporation of Texas loss would be $17,600 .00, as figured
on the present participation formula . That it is further the
protestant's position that it did not receive its full share o f
the remaining primary reserves which were agr eed upon between the
engineering committee and Amerada Hess befor e it purchased the



property, that instead of ass igning the remaining primary to the
Amerada Hess tracts it was spread throughout the unit . That it
feels for the above stated reasons that the nlan of unitization
should not be approved by the Commission at this time .

9 . It would appear to the Trial Examiner tha t t h e
enginee ring committ ee had agre ed with Amerada H es s Corporat ion
that th e Amerada Hess tra ct should be given more reserve t han it
had or iginal ly been given, that a figure was arri ved at b ut th en
instead of givin g those reserves t o the Amerad a Hes s tracts which
are not owne d by Petroleum Corporat ion o f Te xas those re s erves
were allocated throughout all tra c' ts under th e plan of un it i zati on .
It would appear t o the Trial Examine r that this i s not fair and
that the plan o f un i tization would b e better if thos e res erves
were taken out of the o ther tra c t s a nd allocated to th os e tracts
owned by Petroleum Corporation of Te xa s . That as far as t he
rest of the p lan o f unit ization it wou1 3 appear to be a fa ir and
reas onable plan o f uniti zation which wo uld recover a dd itional
oil for the State o f Oklahoma . I t would furthe r app e ar that it
is reasonably necessary to have the unitized management in which
to recover this additiona l o il, that the pl an of uniti z a tion o f
the app licant i s feasib le, that i t w ill prevent wa s t e and it
would result in i ncreased re cov ery o f substantially more oil and
gas from the c ommon source of supply th an otherwi se would have
been recov e red . That the estimated additional cos t of the
operat ion woul d not exceed the value o f ad d i t io na l oil and gas
so recovered, but that the pl an of un it izatio n a s outl ine d in
this applicat~on would not resu lt in the common good to all
operators .

10 . The plan of unitizatio n ha3 been rati fi ed by 82 .1%
of the lessee s of record o f the unit area affected .hereby, that
it ha s been ra cified by the owner s o f record of n ot le ss than
81 .1% (exclusive of royalty interests owned by the lessees or
by subs id i ary 3f any lessee) with the n ormal 1/ 8 royalty interest

un L
u to the Cl~~a ~.

~ i _
ua4.

..
+.• ~ifi•

11 . Therefore, taking into consideration all of the
evidence, facts and circumstances appearing in this cause,
especially that evidence which relates to the fact that the
engineering committee did not allocate the remaining primary
reserves equitable, it would appear that the plan of unitization
as it is now prepared is inequitable and that an order should be
made denying the plan of unitization as presented at this time .

DATED this 1-2
tb day of July, 1972 .

~~~~.~. .~,
OBERT A. M LE , TRf~ AMINER
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Affidavit ub ication
STATE OF OKLAHO ~ ~MAY

_

51972
County o f Carter.

June Thoma SECRETARY-c (SIIRPORATION, 6Q IAROI&S IONage, bemg f i rs t duly swo rn , upQ@ FoVKU*ftMAndsays :

That she is clerk
Ardmoreite, a daily news of the Daily
more in Carter Coty. Stateeof Okl,ahomaaha~ ga paid general circu lation in said county , wi th en-trance . thereof into the United State s mail as sec-o nd-cl ass mail matt er, and that sai d newspaper ispub lished in said c ounty where the sameis'de liveredto the United States mail ; that the no tice, a trueco py of which, clipped from an is sue of the Daily
Ardmoreite, is hereto attached, was published in
the entire regular edi tion of said n e wspaper on thefo llowin g dates :

May 4, 1972

And that said newspaper has been continuously an d
uninterrruptedly published in said county during a
period of 104 weeks consecutively next prior to the
first publication of notice hereto attached . Affiant
further states that said newspaper has met an d
complied with all requirements of the statutes o f
the State of Oklahoma in such cases made and pro -
vided, and particularly with reference to Chap . 4 ,Tit1p-;5, Okla. Sess . Laws of 1943.

~ . ~ _ . .. . ~. ~

and sw orn to before me thi s the

4th day or May lg 72

by June Thomason
personally

known to me to be the cllar k
Daily Ardmoreite at Ardmore, Carter County, Oklae
homa

. Witness my hand and official seal on the dayand year bove wr i tt e n .

-L'(/h „r~ n_D ~✓
/Notary yubl ic, Carter County, Oklahoma

My commission expires- 2-9-73

N 0. 7 96
6 NOTI CE AND ORDER REFERRIN G

1 0 SEiTINO ~CA USB FOR X B AN I X 6

'FO RB.~y.N B 'Cb R POR ATION COMMIS-
DN O I~pH@ : STAT E , O F, OKLAHOMA I
PII CA rvTi' -'i .l ;- .~~•'~'i ` )

JL F , OIL ;C,ORPCRATION+pwg~j,
I +hb~A lHlr o) ihe Appllc alim 0~~! )

~If O11 Corporation for ine creation )
1 M 'Mll roy Unll. having for Iis

irptlas the unltix ed m a n e g e m e npl I
9re ~IbO and }uYlhe r Ebv ! )opmen t
Flte common source of supply )
YCfICld !S S p0f~ 1 0~ Of ihp DNf! )
np i ' e! Eeflpptl ~e eln untlH lylnq )'.
mis In Ca rtM ene-~tEOhM! Cou~ HN r 1
KIe ~ MM , tleflnit q t~ e 'unq erN
erp of- a nd E e scrlEln9 M 1 a Pl en N )

1n10x eNon aOplIc aEl e thereto .
Ce uaN CO No. 15062

S T ATE O F OKLAHOMA: To All Pe Y-
h s, O w ne r4 Pr ad bn r 4 Ope r stot 4 puM

1iese rs and Tsk l r e of all antl gas, and
I aner Interested persnns peHicul a rly

C a ry eY and Stephens CW nile srjOkl
~~ma .z. .

NOTlC E IS N E RE BV G IV EN "Y HAT .
o011cl nt In thi f Ce usk b re pa el tlhp
at the Commisslon 9 rant a n aqer
eating the MllreyOU nR M vln q ' 10 Its
1ryoSl th e unlflx eE management, tlp er e•
on, ~la furihH e eve lopm ant Of tne
mm~ source of supply E eSGrI bW a s

a

a cheG }~ (~N.IC ppllwti on as e zmon
is a V'U Itlz atlM and the ey
c eflon 91iiM'1 1h+t, said P la n of Unb

a tlo n Is fuHetl to ih e .need s and re,

ire menn .o frihl i'vs rtlcW e r U nll , tls
ntleM opan • the fa ctk and cmditl wf
IsNnq with respect Nx ret a, and rilekn
ov l s lonaf or ell'rTghb , oEl iqatl ons and
iH es as between I eisMam as r"ulrsd

l e w ,
I T IS ORDERED ihlt this Cause be
ferretl to a Yrlal E%amine r for MeaF

p, ta king of evidence and rep orfing
, Il ntlin9s +n tl recommtntlat lo n s to the
rmmi se lo a
IT I S'GRO6RfiD AN4• NOTICE IS

EREbY 61V E H in t~ iX lYyte ux will be
re rd Oel ore ! 71`18 I"8zam i ner at me

aporatian lt bM tA 14S761r"91E'F IOCI , Ji m

ior0a g ufltl in9 ; Ok l shana '„ C i ry , Okla -

m a . at 9 : 00 e . m ✓ an- Me., 25th EM o f
a y, 1 9]4, a n tl that this Notice and 1 1/1 )
tlN be W~ tlfnlE as required by leW,

~•~~W the Nles of the Commission .
NOTICE I S FURTHER GIVEN Thet(

pa rtl l ess of the requ es t of AVVl l cant ,'

e Commisslon w1116prescrl0 e such r o

-Mand w il l issue suc h new Orders, o
r ,pea i, a mend, vacate, mod11Y or su oP I r

mt any Orders NrelMOn Wuetl ME
III take such other ecti o~ as the COm •

J aslan Eeame IN r# rwaopsb l e~ ~ MQ
ulte0le M ih6 DYeM1 iISM .
NOTICE IS FUR THER G I VENTNA1' ,

I Itl hrcsteC OenMt may ap" e r L t~ ba '

e erC . For H ntOrmetlon emes rnlna Ml s ',

-t(on conta ct Comet C . JMn s ,'60n

kl ahoma Mortgage 9uI1EInW , Ok l ehoma.

ary, ua ~ enom a .
DON E AND PlR F 00.ME0 4h U ]n Ctle ~!

of May, 1 9TL
C 0

. . . . .
0.POHAT I ON C OMMISS I O N

O F OKLA HOM A
'/U CHARLES ~„SB I e

~ h
R AY C . J ONE ~
V la Chairman

WIL l U RN CA RTWRIGH T
CpmmitdMi►P

ATTEST : : . . . . '
6O OVERHOLSE

R Secretary
( P UDllahd InThe Daily rrtlmeiW» ' .

may 4, „M) -



PROOF OF PUBLICATION
CORPORATION COt4fISS I QH OF THE STATE OF
IN THE ------------------- OKLAHOMA .

STATE OF OKLAHOMA

=SS : NOfICE & O RDER RFFERRING & SETTING CAUSE FOR HEARING
Case No . ----- CD35092

COUNTY OF STEPHENS

__ p.,$., , _ EGRNAyD ____ of lawful a ge , being dt ily s worn upo n oath , depo ses and

the of the Duncan Banner , a daily newspaper p rinted and published

can , Coun ty of Stephens, and State of Oklahoma , and has personal know ledge o f the

: That (s)he is
f

he cit
TA"„9- 51972

fact s herein s tated :

SECRETARY
That a printed notice , copy of which is her e to a ttach ed, wa s p ub lis he d in the r~~~~qy" COMMISSIO N

issue of said newspaper, and not in any supplement thereof, for __j _ y ime _____ cronsecutive ~QJksQ t4l eA H0 MA

first publi cation thereof being made on Thursday, the _ 4th , _ _ _ day of _ _ _ M _A_Y _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ , 19 _ _ _ _ 72,

and the last publication on Thur sday the ---------- day of _.___ _, 19 _________! and that s aid
IT IS ORUER@O•ANDNOTICE ;IS

~~notice was published in each successive Thursday issue of said paper between the dates of t REBC CiIVEN tlwt this couse will be
e before a irtal. Eramin!!,at . iheCorporation Cmxnbalon, 3ti1,- Flepr .last publicat ion of sa id n ot ice. Ju ,~ Thorpe ewam9, oaon~,o - cw,'

oklahama , at 4:W am . . on tt~a'ut

That said newspaper has oeen con t inuous ly and uninterrup t edly publis hed in said ccun,. yydi w°, `~tl the
NOTICE I S

period oi more than one hundred and four ( 104) w e eks, consecutively and imm e diately prior «wraie..or f
iheCOmmbSlO n

publicati on of th e attached notice or advert isem e n t ; that the same is publ ished in the En glis,ce
a~

,' "iOTeq

and has a paid gene ral circulatwn Kdthin the co unty af oresaid ; that it has entra nce into the Ga~. . .. . m-io ki
Me :CommlulOn

mails as s ec ond- class mail matter, and is delivered to th e United States ma il s in the city and c e°"a <§ oirmie
NOTICE IS'i

published: that said newspaF.er comes within all o f the prescriptions and r equ irement s of Senate ee 'n~ e"~Fo
this action, CI

of the 19th Oklahoma Legi s iatur e, page 95 , Sess ion Laws o f 1943 ; Chapter four (4) 25 O .S . Supp~ °¢itv~ oki
106 anti 108 , and meets all o t her requirements of the laws of the State of Oklahoma with reF e

ren oowe AN D
Eay of M ay,

CORPO
publications. OF o K

. r. CharlFs
RaY C

Publi cation fee = ------Zr~ 0$Q ______ .

------------
Tiu e

SUBSCRIBED and sworn to before me this _____ 4thay of MA~

---- ____

, 39 ------72 _

______ ' _
No ry blic

o r

RATIO N COMMISSION '.
. . . : - .LAHOMA

NesEltt. CMIe mYn
JOOlS, V IC! ChW(111pM1 '
Cortwriqht, Comm i n loMf

r, SecreNry.

r
(PUOIle1wM 1pn

e
~ ThursGa y4 ECit~"'of

the Dun cm Ban May 4, .7 972=T )Im e)
B E FORE THE CORPO RATIONCOM-

MISSION OF THE STATEOF:{OKLA-
HOM A p;

A
T~' ; .

A PPLICANT GULF OI L CO RPOR I ON
In the Meifer of the qpplicrtryoe o f
Gulf Oil Corporation for the <rpgtion .
of the Mllroy Unit, having 1pr : Ite
WrPOS e the unitized m uqqem enf,
aperatlon and furMer development
of the cpnm on s ourc e of su pply

. CncrlEetl as a poltlon of the Deese
santls as deflneE htrHn underlying
lands In Corter and Stephens Counties,
O kbhanq tle fMing the un lf--,ureo
thereof and describing the P lan of

i unltlxution applicaole thereto
. Cause CD No. ]SM

NOTICE AND ORDER REFERR I NG
AND SETTING C AUSE FOR

HEARIN G
. STATE-' OF OKLAHOMA. 7e All
Persons, Owrmrc, Producers, Oplrotors,
PV lchp 5 H5 and Takers of OII O(Id gas,
and all other Interested persons~ por-
tl[Wqrly In Carter and Sieph e ns Cpyn-
tle s , OklMOma ,

NOTICE IS HER E B Y GIVEN THAT
Ap pllcwft in this Cavsrt Is ieque sihry
that the Cammisslon Oront' an x tler
creating '-tlrc Mllroy UnR havinq for
Its Wrp ox the enitlie tl management,
operation, and furth er Ee velo pmeM +af
the c a rnnan wurce of s upply tleutlbEtl
as all of that por i bn of the -De es e
sanas common source of supolv en-
countered In the Interval from 3,070

-Net to 3,906 -(eef as Indicated an the
el ecirlc • log of the Powell Briscoe
Gueen Harris N o . 1~ located In th e
center of the SW SE SE of SMlon ly
SSJw, sicphens County, oklorromo, un-
C erlyfnq the following described I on tls:

and SW SE SW of Sec{iqi 72.2S .
4W; SE, S/2 NE, W/2 NW NE,SE
NW NE, S/2 NE NE and W/ 1
except lands l yfng South and West
of a line yeg in n lnq at the SE comer
of }hf SW SW SW, thence In o
nerrnwn .re.iv direction to rne' NW
c o rner of the SW SW SW, of

. . Section 1}n4W ~ SE NE NW NE
SE NW and all E/Y lylnp Nort l~ and -
East of a line beqlnnlny at the N E

- corner_of the SE SE SE, thence In
a northwesterly direction to tlie - NW
come r of the SW SW NE of Section

' 1425-IW; N /2 NE, NE SWNE unE -
NENE NW of Settlurt2425- 1W p

' all In Siephens County, Oklahoma,
and SW SW -S i , NW $W, NW NW
sw and wii-.se SW of secnan ia-
SSdW ; and NW NW, W V2 . :NE . NW

' and ' N JZ SW '- NW of Secf lon - 19-
`25JW ; all In Carter CO", Oklo-

hM11O . .
NOT I tE IS FVRTHER C.NEN ~ ihol

uttache tl to . said opPlicaflon as Exhibit
1 ' Is ` a Plan of - U Nt l iail an and the
Lpp llcNlon states that said Plan ' of
Unitization Is suited to the needs and
requlrem ents o/}hi s pvrticula r un li,
dependent u pon the -fads and c Mtli .
tions ' exisl iny with respect }hereto,
and mak e s provl e lanx for all hg hts,
oG llqalbns and duties as - . between
lessees as repulrtE by law . ,.'• .:

IT l5 ORDERED fhat this Couie be
referred to a Trial Examine f ' for
hearing, MkM9 of evidence and repor TIng

hi s findings and recommendations
to . the Cammbs ion l .

My commi ssion exPires: ---3" - $?--------- 19 -------- 5---------
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Mr . Ed Overholser
Secretary
Corporation Commission of Oklahoma
Third Floor
Jim Thorpe Building
Oklahoma City, OK 73105

Dear Mr . Overholser :

LAW DEPAR T ME N T

600 Oklahoma Mortgage Building

Oklahoma City . Ok l a .'] 3102

APPLICANT GULF OIL CORPORATION
In the Matter of the Application of Gulf
Oil Corporation for the creation of the
Milroy Unit, having for its purpose the
unitized management, operation and further
development of the common source of supply
described as a portion of the Deese sands
as defined therein underlying lands in
Carter and Stephens Counties, Oklahoma,
defining the unit area thereof and describ-
ing the Plan of Unitization applicable
thereto .

I enclose herewith original and five copies of the
above application, together with six copies of form of
notice and order referring and setting cause for hearing .

I would appreciate your filing this application ,
issuing the notices and advising me when the matter is
set for hearing .

Very t ru ly yours ,

CCJ :prm
Encs .

COMET C . JOHNS

A D I V ISION OF G V L F OI L CORP O RAT ION



EXHIBIT "E"

NONDISCRIMINATION

Gulf Oil Company-U .S ., a division of Gulf Oil Corporation, hereinafter referred to as
"Gulf;' is a "contractor" within the meaning of Executive Order No . 11246 dealing with
nondiscrimination and equal employment opportunity .

GULF OIL OURPORATION

hereinafter called "contractor" in this Exhibit, agrees, unless exempt therefrom, to com-
ply with all provisions of Executive Order 11246 which are incorporated herein by
reference, and (a) if contractor has more than 50 employees or a contract with Gulf in
excess of $10,000, contractor must file Standard Form 100 (EEO-1), (b) if contractor has
50 or more employees and a contract of $50,000 or more, contractor is required to develop
a written "Affirmative Action Compliance Program" for each of its establishments accord-
ing to the Rules and Regulations published by the United States Department of Labor in
41 C .F .R., Chapter 60. Further, contractor hereby certifies that it does not now and will
not maintain any facilities provided for its employees in a segregated manner or permit
its employees to perform their services at any location under its control where segregated
facilities are maintained, as such segregated facilities are defined in Title 41, Chapter
60-1 .8, Code of Federal Regulations, revised as of 1/1/69, unless exempt therefrom . Con-
tractor further warrants that no other law, regulation or ordinance of the United States,
or any state, or any governmental authority or agency has been violated in the manu-
facture, procurement or sale of any goods furnished, work performed or service rendered
pursuant to this contract .

Unless exempt by rules, regulations or orders of the United States Secretary of Labor,
issued pursuant to §204 of Executive Order 11246, dated September 24, 1965, during the
performance of this contract, the contractor agrees as follows :

"(1) The contractor will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of
race, color, religion, sex, or national origin. The contractor will take affirmative action to ensure that appli-
cants are employed and that employees are treated during employment, without regard to their race, color,
religion, sex, or national origin . Such action shall include but not be limited to the following: Employment,
upgrading, demotion, or transfer, recruitment or recruitment advertising ; layoff or termination ; rates of pay
or other forms of compensation ; and selection for training, including apprenticeship . The contractor agrees
to post in conspicuous places, available to employees and applicants for employment, notices to be provided
by the contracting officer setting forth the provisions of this nondiscrimination clause .

"(2) The contractor will, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or on behalf of
the contractor, state that all qualified applicants will receive consideration for employment without regard
to race, color, religion, sex, or national origin .

"(3) The contractor will send to each labor union or representative of workers with which he has a col-
lective bargaining agreement or other contract or understanding, a notice to be provided by the agency
contracting officer, advising the labor union or workers' representative of the contractor's commitments
under section 202 of Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1985, and shall post copies of the notice in
conspicuous places available to employees and applicants for employment .

"(4) The contractor will comply with all provisions of Executive Order 11248 of September 24, 1965, and
of the rules, regulations, and relevant orders of the Secretary of Labor .

"(5) The contractor will furnish all information and reports required by Executive Order 11246 of Septem-
ber 24, 1965, and by th@ rules, regulations, and orders of the Secretary of Labor, or pursuant thereto, and
will permit access to his books, records, and accounts by the contracting agency and the Secretary of Labor
for purposes of investigation to ascertain compliance with such rules, regulations and orders .

"(6) In the event of the contractor's noncompliance with the nondiscrimination clauses of this contract
or with any of such rules, regulations, or orders, this contract may be canceled, terminated or suspended
in whole or in part and the contractor may be declared ineligible for further Government contracts in accord-
ance with procedures authorized in Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, and such other sanctions
may be imposed and remedies invoked as provided in executive order 11246 of September 24, 1965, or by
rule, regulation, or order of the Secretary of Labor, or as otherwise provided by law .

"(7) The contractor will include the provisions of paragraphs (1) through (7) in every subcontract or pur-
chase order unless exempted by rules, regulations, or orders of the Secretary of Labor issued pursuant to
section 204 of Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965, so that such provisions will be binding upon
such subcontractor or vendor. The contractor will take such action with respect to any subcontract or pur-
chase order as the contracting agency may direct as a means of enforcing such provisions including sanc-
tions for noncompliance : Provided however, That in the event the contractor becomes involved in, or is
threatened with, litigation with a subcontractor or vendor as a result of such direction by the contracting
agency, the contractor may request the United States to enter into such litigation to protect the interests
of the United States :"

EXHIBIT "E"
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BEFORE THE CORPORAT ION COMMI SS ION OF THE STATE OF
OKLAHOMA

APPLICANT GULF OIL CORPORATION
In the Matter of the Application of
Gulf Oil Corporation for the creation
of the Milroy Unit, having for its
purpose the unitized management,
operation and further developmen t
of the common source of supply
described as a portion of the Deese
sands as defined herein underlying
lands in Carter and Stephens Counties,)
Oklahoma, defining the unit area
thereof and describing the Plan of
Unitization applicable thereto .

Cause CD No. 3"i
4

, . Y , . . .~ . ., ~. ._ _ . : ,

NOTICE AND ORDER REFERRING AND
SETTING CAUSE FOR HEARING SECRETAKY

CQRP.ORATION COMMISSiON
OF nKI .AHQMA

STATE OF OKLAHOMA : To All Persons, Owners, Producers,
Operators, Purchasers and Takers of oil and gas, and all other
interested persons, particularly in Carter and Stephens
Counties, Oklahoma .

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT Applicant in this Cause is
requesting that the Commission grant an order creating th e
Milroy Unit having for its purpose the unitized management,operation,
and further devel6pment of the common source of supply describe d
as all of that portion of the Deese sands common source of
supply encountered in the interval from 3i070 feet to 3,906
feet as indicated on the electric log of the Powell Briscoe
Queen Harris No . 1, located in the center of the SW SE SE of
Section 13-25-4W, Stephens County, Oklahoma, underlying the
following-described lands :

W/2 SE, SE SE and SW NE SE of Section 11-2S-4W ; S/2 SW SW and
SW SE SW of Section 12-2S-4W ; SE, S/2 NE, W/2 NW NE, SE NW NE,
S/2 NE NE and W/2 except lands lying South and West of a line
beginning at the SE corner of the SW SW SW, thence in a north-
westerly direction to the NW corner of the SW SW SW, o f
Section 13-2S-4W ; SE NE NW, NE SE NW and all E/2 lying North
and East of a line beginning at the NE corner of the SE SE SE,
thence in a northwesterly direction to the NW corner of the
SW SW NE of Section 14-2S-4W ; N/2 NE, NE SW NE and NE NE NW
of Section 24-2S-4W ; all in Stephens County, Oklahoma, and
SW SW, S/2 NW SW, NW NW SW and W/2 SE SW of Section 18-2S-3W ;
and NW NW, W/2 NE NW and N/2 SW NW of Section 19-2S-3W ; all in
Carter County, Oklahoma .

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that attached to said application
as Exhibit 1 is a Plan of Unitization and the application
states that said Plan of Unitization is suited to the needs and
requirements of this particular unit, dependent upon the facts
and conditions existing with respect thereto, and makes pro-
visions for all rights, obligations and duties as between lessees
as required by law .

IT IS ORDE RE D that this C aus e be r e ferred to a Tri a l Ex aminer
for hearing , tak ing o f eviden c e and re po rti ng his fi ndi ngs and
recommendations to the Commission .

0



IT IS ORDERED AND NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that this cause
will be heard before a Trial Examiner at the Corporation
Commission, 3rd Floor, Jim Thorpe Bui~ding, Oklahoma City,

,Oklahoma, at 9 :00 a .m., on the r~ ay of A-ej
1972, and that this Notice and Or er be publis e as by
law and the rules of the Commission .

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that, regardless of the request of
Applicant, the Commission will prescribe such relief and will
issue such new Orders or repeal, amend, vacate, modify or
supplement any Orders heretofore issued and will take such
other action as the Commission deems fair, reasonable, and
equitable in the premises .

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN THAT all interested persons -may

appear and be heard . For information concerning this action,

contac t Comet C . Johns, 600 Oklahoma Mortgage Building, Oklahoma

City, Oklahoma .

DONE AND PERFORMED this
In
- day of May , 1972 .

ON CQMMI'fQSjON , O F OKLAHOMA

rman

? m~
ce Chairman

1 ~i~JL✓ !~ r~,, ~ " ,.' , /,f, .'_"TM, .i,:^.~~'e -
-i~ Commis s aone r

ATTEST :

Secreta ry

ON

- 2 -



RA5' C . JONES WILBURN CARTMRIGhT CHARLES NESBITT DAN R . DUNNETT W . H . 60W E R5 R. F . Ti+wenT T
[ommissioner Commiss l o nn Cemmiss ,oner DirK tor of Conscrvation Mana jer of Administration Tf ial Exam i ne r

ED OVERHOLSER L . W . ELDERKIN H . H . CODY FRED A . N OR R IS NELL RHO D E S F IS MER •
Secr<[ery Myr. Technipl Dept . Conser~a u o r Attorney Fie l d Ma nayv Tnal Eza mi ne r

E . HL DOYLE NATHAN 5liERMAN S . F . SHAKELY R . A . MILLER
My , . Statistical Dept . Ava . Conanvauon Attorney Pollution Manaper Trial E xa miner

OKLA HOM A

Corporateon Cmmmisscoaa :'~,,
OKLAHOMA CITY - - - - - OKLAHOMA 731 05

July 12x 197 2

<

Mr . Comet C . Johns
Attorney At Law
600 Oklahoma Mortgage Building
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 7310 2

Mr . Barth P . Walker
Attorney At Law
3535 N .W . 5 8th
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma

Mr. Charles Chastain
Attorney At Law
Skelly Oil Company
1437 S . Boulde :,
Tulsa, 0 2:lah. . aa

RE : CAUSE CD NO . 3508 2

Gentlemen :

OIL AND GA S
CONSERVATIO N

D IVISION

Enclosed f _nd Repor t of the Tria l Examiner in the above
cause , cahi~n will be filed on the 19th day of July, 1972
and, as grc v _ LIE;d ~)1 uiu Z,., parag. :.pi: i a i Ol the ui:in :o:;4
Corpor at io_i Commission Ru les of Prac ti c e , you wi ll have
five days the reafter i n whi ch to fi le exceptions ther eto
if you so desire .

Yours very truly ,

.Gi4ARo ert R . Pliller
Trial Examiner

RAM : le



Mr . Comet C . Johns

Atto rney at Law

6 00 Ok lah oma Mortgage Building
Oklahoma C i ty, Oklahoma

Mr . Barth P . Walker
Attorney at Law
3535 N . W . 5 8
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma

Mr . Charles Chzsi:ai.n
Skelly Oil Company
2915 Claeseri Blvd .
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma

LS ~~ ~ , 0
,j u t 2o,q77

SECRETAKY

CORPORATION COMMISSION
C)E OKLAHOMA

Re : Gu lf Oi l Corp or ation
Cause CD No . 3508 2

l~ V t 1 li V

The captioned cause was heard by the Trif .l Examiner and said Tria l

Ex aminer has filed his Report therein to which timely Exceptions have bee n

filed by __ Gulf Oil Corporation

and

A rgunente on the Exceptions are hereby set for hearing before the
9 :0 0

Corporat ion Commission on the 5th day of September , a t 39~m

O'clock a .m ., at which time a ll interested parties ehould be present an d

be heard .

NELL RHODES FISHER, Attorney

ORIA}IOMA CORPORATION CQHQ4ISSION



SKELLY

S K ELLY O I L C OMPAXY
P . O . BOX 1650

L AW DEPARTMENT TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74 1 02
GEORGE W . SELINGE R
SENIOR ATTORNEY

July 21, 197 2

Re : Cause CD No . 3508 2

Mr . Ed Overholser, Secretary
Oklahoma Corporation Commission
Oil & Gas Conservation Department
Jim Thorpe Office Building
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73105

Dear Mr . Overholser :

Attached hereto for filing is our Exceptions to Report of Trial
Examiner in Cause CD No . 35082 .

For your information the Trial Examiner by letter of July 12,
which we received on July 13, indicated that he was filing his
report on July 19, and as provided by Rule 24, Paragraph (a),
of the Commission's Rules of Practice we have five days there-
after or until July 24 to file these exceptions .

GWS :br
Attach .

truly,



CJ dO Q O 60 Go~pc~w~ ~ Mo ~-~' o
EXPLORATION AND PR ODUCTION DEPARTMENT

OKLAHOM A CITY DISTRIC T
T, W .Kitld 600 Ok l n h om a Mo rtU ~p a L l tlp .Di ttn l ci MANAGE

RD , L . CD Oe t 1 Oklahoma dty, O k l n . 73102
o I n AIC , ..oo U c+ Ia N Octooer 20, 197 2
MANAGE R

V . A. welric n
DIIII IILI 9AROIAt ICN ' •
MANAGER

Van R . Co a
OIITI11t1 fi 111V10[ s MANAGE R

Corporat ion Commission of Oklahoma
State Capitol Building
Oklahoma City , Ok lahoma

Att ention : Mr . Ed Overholse r

Gentlemen :

Declaration of Unit
Milroy Uni t
Carter and Stephens
Counties, Oklahom a

With reference to the Corporat ion Commission Order. No . 93054 , in
Cause CD No . 35082, creating the PIilrop Unit, we enclose a Dec7.aration of
Unit , dated October 20 , 1972 , whereby the unit will become effective
November 1, 1972 , at 7 :00 A . M .

A copy o f t he declaration is being filed in the office of the County
Clerk o f both Carter and Stephens Counties , Oklahoma .

V ery truly yours ,

Van R . Cox

By ,~`ZGt~2;~e_ %l~CLZcL~,rq
~Fvr F . D . Hamilton

JSC/rc m

at

A D NWON OF GULF Oll C 011 PO RATI OH

yy .



DEOI,A :'ATION OF l";lT ,

1S - ME d tJ/

o C l 23 197 2
SECRETAFtY

CORFORATION CUKviiS5l0j o
OF OKLAHOMA

WFiER F-4S, on the 18th day of September, 19 7 2, the Corporation Comnissi.on

of Oklahoma, upon application of Gul f Oil Corporation, entered its Order No . 93054-

in Cause CD No . 3 .50 "0 2, creatin ,~ the Pfil. roy Uni t, coverin g t he Deese Sands of the

Pennsylvania A ge common source of supply unuerlyin ; the lands hereinafter described

in Carter and Stephens Counties, Oklahoma, which has for its purpose the unitized

management, operation and further development of said Deese S ands of the Pennsylvania

Age common source of supply and defining the Un i t Area o f said Unit and prescribing

the Plan of Unitization applicable thereto, all as authori. zed by Senate Bill 20 3

of the 1951 Legislature, being Title 52, e@ 28 1 .1 to 287 .15, inclusive, Oklahana
Statutes 1961 ; an d

WHEREAS, t he l ands included within the Unit Area o f said Unit are described
as fol l ows :

TownShi p ?. South, Ran n,e 4 41es t

Section 11 : W/2 SE /4 , SE /4 SE / [y SlJ / 4 NE/4 SE/4

Section 12 : S/ 2 SW/4 StJ /G and Sf'/4 SE/4 S47 / 4
Section 13 : SE/4 , S/2 N13 /4, 1-1/2 Iv?,'/Q NE /4 , SEA %1 / 4 tdF, /h ,

S/2 .NE/4 NE/4 and K/2 except lands lying South

and West of a line beginning at SE Corner of the

S6'/4 SWA SW /4 , thence in a northwesterly direction
to the I~?7 Corner of the SWA S17/4 SW/4 .

Section 1 4 : SE/4 RE/4 11d/4 , NE/4 SE/4 N~.1/4 and all L/2 lying

North and East of a line bel~innin g at the NE Corner

of the SE /4 SE /4 SE / 4 , thence in a nort hwes t e r l y

direct i on to the NW Corner of the SWA S! './4 NE/ 4 .

Section 24 : N/2 NE/4, PlE/4 SWA FE / 4 and N Ii /4 NE /4 h'td /4 ,
All in Stephens County, Oklahoma .

Township 2 South, Fanr,e 3 I •?es t

Se„t i. on 18 : SWA S?d /4 ; S/2 tv̂ ,-J /4 SW /4, 1\14 /4 Nd/4 S14 /4 and
4/ / 2 SEA Std/ 4

Section 19 : N11/4 ind /4 , ld /2 NE /4 N [d /4 and N/2 SWA Iv'~]/4 .
All in Carter Cou nty, Oklahoma .

WHEREAS, it is provided in Article 24 of said Plan of Unitization that
the effective date of said Unit shall be a date determined by the Operating Commit -
t ee and as set forth in a written instrument entitled "Declaration of Unit" and
fi led in accordance wi t h said Plan of Unitization .

NOW , THEREFORE , Gulf 0i1 Corporation , Unit Operator of the Milroy Unit ,

d oes hereby declare it will take over operation and development of the Unit Area,

which includes the Deese Sands of the Pennsylvania Age common source of supply

underlying the above described lands, on the 1st day of I•Iovember, 1972, at 7 :00

a . m ., which shall be the effective date of the Milroy Unit as is authorized by

Order No . 93054 in Cause CD No . 35082, promulgated by the Corporation Commission of
t he State of Oklahoma on the 18th day of September , 1972 , and the P lan of Unitization

a pproxed by the Commiss ion in said O rder .

DAT ED thi s 20th day of October,1972 .

GULF 011, CODPORATION

By
~ ATTORNEY-IN-FACT



D:,CI~kRP. ì'I &W OF UfIIT

ST ATI. OF O i :CA ` IO?tA )
) S S :

CO UNTY OF O iCI.r+FtOitA )

/

O n this -~day of //- / / //, < ' f_ , 1972, before me, a Notary Public, in

and for said County and State, personally appeared L !<.mD , to me

known to be .t he Attorney in Fact of GLZF OIL CqRPOPATIO\, a corporat i on, an d to be

the identical person who subscribed the name of said corporation to the fore .g oinF
instrument as its Attorney in Fact and acknowledged to me that he executed the ,ame

as his free and voluntary act and deed and as the free and voluntary act and deed

of such corporat i on for the uses and purposes therein set forth .

WITNESS my hand and official seal the day and year above written .

My commission Expires :

n ;ee' F i:r : i l~m 0115 t 7, I 'M

Notary Publi. c '
✓



BEFORE THE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOM A

APPLICANT GULF O IL CORPO RATIO N
IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLI CATI ON OF
GULF OIL CORPORATION FOR THE CREATION
OF THE MILROY UNIT , HAVING FO R ITS
PURPOSE THE UNITIZED MANAGEMENT,
OPERATION AND FU RTHER DE VELO PMENTe
OF THE COMMON SOURCE OF SUPPL Y
DESCRI BED AS A P ORT I ON OF THE DE ESE
SANDS AS DEFINED HE REIN UNDER LY ING
LANDS IN CARTER AND STEPHENS COUNT IES,
OKLAHOMA, DEFIN ING THE UNIT AREA
THEREOF AND DESCRIBING THE PLAN OF
UNITIZATION APPLI CAB LE T HERETO .

This cause
Trial Examiner for
Commission's c l)urtr
on the 2 5th da 7 of
required by : a .w and
of taking t cstimony

REPORT OF THE TRIAL E?:AMINER

CAUSE CD NO . 3 508 2

~~ UE4 D
'JUL 19 11477

SECRETARY
CORPORAT ION COMMISS ION

OE OKLAHOMA

came on for hearing before Robert A . Miller,
the Corporation Commission of Oklahoma, in the
oom, Jim Thorpe Building, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma
May, 1972, pursuant to notice given a s
the rules of the Commission, for the purpose
and reporting to the Commission .

At the time of hearing, Mr . Conet C . Johns ., Attorney,
appeared for t}e applicant, Gulf Oil Corporation ; Mr . Barth
P . Walker, Attorney, appeared for Petroleum Corporation Of Texas,
Mr. Charles Ch=stain, AttorneV, aLpearer; for Skellv Oil Corooration .
M.. V-.

• ~ .n.0i~ ~ ~0 ... . . .~:Li Ci. a;t {vi-T
.. '

~-u
_
. ~.
'a c~~ ati_ n----------

""- • •• J J f ~ I. ~ •-J' f • +YYu . J S li .. . ,., . .~ .,u~ va . .

The Trial Examiner heard the cause and reports the following :

F I N D I N G S

1. That this is an application of Gulf Oil Corporation
for the creation of the Milroy Unit, ha ving for its purpose the
unitized management, operation and further development of the
common source of supply described as a portion of the Deese sands
underlying the W/2 SE, SE SE and SW NE SE of Section 11-2S-4W ;
S/2 SE SW and SW SE SW of Section 12,2S-4W ; SE, S/2 . NE, W/2 NE
NE, SE NW NE, S/2 NE NE and W/2 except lands lying South and West
of a line beginning at the SE corner of the SW SW SW, thence in
a northwesterly direction to the NW corner of the SW SW SW, of
Section 13-2S-4W ; SW NE NW, NE SE NW and all E/2 lying North and
East of a l ine beginning at the NE corner of the SE SE SE, thence
in a northwesterly direction to the NW corner of the SW SW NE of
Section 14-2S-4W ; N/2 NE, NE SW NE and NE NE NW of Section 24-
2S-4W ; all in Stephens County, Oklahoma and SW SW, S/2 NW SW ,
NW NW SW and W/2 SE SW of Section 18-2S-3W ; and NW NW, W/2 NE NW
and N/2 SW NW of Section 19-2S-3W ; all in Carter County, Oklahoma .

2 . That the Commission has j urisdiction over the subject
matter herein and that notice has been given in all respects as
required by law and the rules of the Co mmission .

3 . That all of the above named p 'arties are owners of
interests within the unit area .



4 . That it is the te s timony of the applicant in th is ca use
that it has made a study for the pl an of uniti zatio n in this area .
That underlyin g the proposed un it area is a common source of s upply
identif ied a s that portion of the Dee s e sand of the Penn sylvan ian
age which is encountered between th e de pths of 3,070 feet and 3,906
feet as indicated on the electr ic log of the Powell Brisc oe Queen
Harris #1 located i n t he cente r o f the SW/4 SE/4 5E/4 of S e c tion
13, Township 2 So uth, Ran ge 4 We st S te phens Count y , Ok lahoma which
constitutes one developed common sourc e o f su pply and has be en
defined and determined to be p roduct ive of oil and g a s by actual
drilling operations , that the Dee s e sand is a clos ed type c ommon
source of sup ply. That the Dees e , sand i s a tight sand with thin
beds in the portion to be unit i ze d , that those well s on the edge
of the reservoir will have a lesser decline rate than those wells
located in the center of the unit area, but th at it should b e
expected that the wells on the e dge of the reservo ir dec l ine rate
will increase as the field is depleted ; that the no rmal field
decline for the Dee se Sand in the un it area is 15% while the decline
rate for those wells located on the edge of the re servoir is
approximately 12% . That a total of 8 0 we l l s have been dri lle d
to the Deese S and in the unit area with the first we ll be ing
drilled in June of 1951 and the last well in 1953 . That in 1971
the re were 47 producing wells with each well averaging 3 barrels
of oil per day per well . That the primary phase of production
from the Deese Sand in the unit area is about dep le te d at th is
time and t ha t approximately 90% o f the ultimat e r ecovery from
primary me thods have been re c ov ered at this date, that one reacon
the engineering committee sugge sted the un itization an d se nondazy
recovery of this fi eld at this t ime is th at there are st i ll 47
active wells i n the fie ld and if the uni t i zatio n i s delaye d
many of these wells will b e plugged in the near future . That
at • this time there are approximatel y 300,000 barrels of oil in the
reservoir wh ich are remaining primary re serves . That the plan o f
unitization has two phases . Th e f irst phase is ba sed on 75% c ur^ent
production and 25% remain ing primary re serves wh i le Phase I I will
Ctipcigt of Sfl lx Ei.nn(tzhle acre feet and .rjQ~ a.Cn um u) atiyc nPnnyony,
that the facro r-> wn icn maice up the tract participation on both
Phase I and Phas e II are equitable . That the facto rs which went
into the determin ation of the floodable sand volume wh ich wi ll be
flooded which measures the quality of the tract while the 50 %
accumu l ati ve oil reco very is a measure of the quality of the
sand .

5 . It is the further testimony of the applicant that the
plan of unitization does contain fair, reasonable and equitable
provisions for : the efficient unitized management or control of
the further development and operation of the unit area for the
recovery of oil and gas from the Deese Sand formation ; that the
unit operator has been designated by the vote of the lessee s
in an orderly manner provided for in the plan of unitization -
Gulf Oil Corporation ; that the manner in which the unit and
further development and operation of the unit area shall be
financed and the basis, terms and conditions on which the cost s
and expense thereof shall be apportioned among and assessed against
the tracts and interests made chargeable therewith . That a
reasonabl e provision is made in the plan of unitization for ca ring,
or otherwise financing, lessees who are unable to promptly meet
their financial obligation in connection with the unit . The plan
of unitization also contains a procedure and basis upon which
wells, equipment, and other property of the several lessee s
within the unit area, are to be taken over and used for the unit
operation, including the method of arriving at the compensation
thereof or otherwise proportionately equalizing or adjusting the
investment of the several lessees in the project, as of the
effective date of unit operation . The plan of unitization also
provides for the creation of an operative committee, which has
general over all management and control of the unit and the condct
of its business and affairs . The plan of unitization also carries
the time at which it shall become effective and the time when, and
method by which, the unit shall or may be dissolved and its
affairs wound up . The plan of unitization also provides for a
division of interests and a formula for the apportionment and
allocation of the unit production among and to the separatel y

4 • . v . . . ♦ i . . . . . _


